

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.9/2017

Appellant : Md. Hanif Ahmed Mazumder.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the CDPO, ICDS Project, Algapur, Hailakandi.

Date of hearing : 06.03.2017.

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 06.03.2017

The petitioner Md. Hanif Ahmed Mazumder is present.

The Child Development Project Officer, Algapur ICDS Project, Hailakandi vide letter dtd. 28.02.2017 has requested to defer the date of hearing due to pre-engagement, as he is holding the charge of CDPO, Lala, CDPO, Algapur and District Social Welfare, Hailakandi.

Seen the appeal petition dtd. 04.01.2017 filed before the Commission by the petitioner Md. Hanif Ahmed Mazumder. On perusal of the records, it is seen that the petitioner had filed 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal petition before the District Social Welfare Officer, Hailakandi on 19.10.2016, which had not been heard or disposed of by the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority. The Appeal petition dtd. 04.01.2017 is remanded to the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority for disposal with a speaking order after hearing the petitioner and the CDPO, ICDS Project, Algapur, Hailakandi within 21 days from the date of receipt of this remand order.

With the above direction, the second Appeal petition dtd. 04.01.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/ HLK.9/2017/11 -A

Dtd. 06.03.2017.

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the CDPO, ICDS Project, Algapur, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ District Social Welfare Officer, Hailakandi, District Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Hanif Ahmed Mazumder, Secretary, Air India Club, Vill. Dolidahar Grant, P.O. Janaki Bazar, P.S. Panchagram, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, Pin 788 801 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c

**Assam Information Commission**